
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 26 February 2014 

Time: 19:15 

Venue: Committee rooms B & C - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1.  Declarations of Interest   

2.  Apologies for absence   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2014  1 - 8 

4.  Matters arising from the Minutes   

5.  Scrutiny Review - 20mph Limits/Zones update  9 - 60 

6.  Update on the housing stock transfer to Circle 
Housing Merton Priory  

61 - 76 

7.  Verbal Presentation - Policy Developments  
(converting commercial properties to meet 
residential housing need)  

 

8.  Performance Report - Verbal Update   

9.  Work Programme 2013/14  77 - 84 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Membership 
 
Councillors: 
Russell Makin (Chair) 
Stan Anderson 
David Dean 
Samantha George 
Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) 
Dennis Pearce 
John Sargeant 
Ray Tindle (Vice-Chair) 
Substitute Members: 
Janice Howard 
Philip Jones 
Peter Southgate 
Geraldine Stanford 
Miles Windsor 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter. 
[...]
ecommendations to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
9 JANUARY 2014 

(19.15 - 22.03) 

PRESENT: Councillors Russell Makin (in the Chair), Stan Anderson, 
Dennis Pearce, John Sargeant, Ray Tindle, Ian Munn, Gilli 
Lewis-Lavender and David Williams 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate, Mark Allison and Nick Draper 
 
John Hill (Head of Public Protection and Development, ENVR), 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Mario 
Lecordier (Highways and Traffic Services Manager, ENVR), 
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), James 
McGinlay (Head of Sustainable Communities), Cormac Stokes 
(Head of Street Scene and Waste), Simon Williams (Director, 
Community & Housing Department), Chris Burke (Customer & 
Performance Officer) and Paul Walshe (Parking Services 
Manager), Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services) 
 
Andrew Wakefield 
 

 
1.  MINUTES OF THE CALL IN MEETING HELD ON 9TH OCTOBER 2013 

(Agenda Item 1) 
 

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed the minutes subject to an amendment to the 
attendance list to show that Councillor Russell Makin was not present. 
 
2.  MINUTES OF CALL IN MEETING HELD ON 9TH OCTOBER 2013 

(EXEMPT) (Agenda Item 2) 
 

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed the minutes subject to an amendment to the 
attendance list to show that Councillor Russell Makin was not present. 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE CALL IN MEETING HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 2013 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed the minutes subject to two amendments: 
•    amendment to the attendance list to show that Councillor Peter Southgate’s 
attendance was as a substitute for Councillor John Sargeant and Councillor Miles 
Windsor’s attendance was as a substitute for Councillor David Dean 
•    amendment to apologies for absence to remove Councillor David Dean as he was 
present at the meeting. 
 
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2013 (Agenda Item 

4) 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed the minutes subject to two amendments: 

•         Item 7 – public value review. Amendment to last paragraph on page 17 to 
replace “Councillor Ian Munn said he had received complaints” with “ 
Councillor Ian Munn said he had received concerns from residents regarding 
the long absence of a well-regarded streetsweeper and that residents hoped 
he would get well soon and be re-instated to duties on their streets”. 

•         Item 9 – parking. Amendment to last paragraph on page 19 to replace “Chris 
Lee confirmed the approach to be taken was set out in the report” with “Chris 
Lee confirmed that this would be rolled out where identified as appropriate for 
the parade. Implementation would be progressed on a parade by parade 
basis”. 

  
Matters arising – p13  - James McGinlay, Head of Sustainable Communities, 
confirmed that  information on Rainbow Industrial Estates had been sent to Councillor 
Samantha George as requested. 
 
5.  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2014-2018 (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report and outlined 
the content. She said that there will be a further business plan update to Cabinet on 
20 Janu
[...]
ns about each of the savings proposals and made 
comments and recommendations as set out below: 
  

EV02 Parking services – parking permit charges 

RESOLVED: the Panel noted that the proposal was for a different percentage 
increase for different types of permit and recommended to Cabinet that any increase 
should be proportionate and proportional to the current cost of each type of permit. 

  

EV03-EV07 – building and development control 

Members said that they thought that this section was already under-resourced and 
that the draft service plan clearly set out the impact of the proposed changes in 
terms of reduced performance on key performance indicators(page 284). Panel 
members expressed unanimous opposition to further staffing reductions in this 
service area. 

Chris Lee said that the proposed reductions would increase the time taken to 
process planning applications but would still be within the legal timeframe. 

Members suggested that a scrutiny task group or other review should look at the 
whole development control service in order to assess the best approach. John Hill, 
Head of Public Protection & Development , said that the last scrutiny review had 
been in 2007/8 and that officers had subsequently carried out LEAN service 
reviews. Chris Lee added that planning is in a state of flux at present due to 
uncertainty over government proposals for de-regulation which may reduce costs in 
future. He said the service is constantly looking for efficiencies, has reduced in size 
already and although the smallest in London, is one of the highest performing 
services. 

RESOLVED: 

1. to ask Cabinet to reject savings EV03-EV07 and to find alternative savings 

2. to recommend that the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel set up a task group review of enforcement, development control and 
building for its 2014/15 work programme, bearing in mind that this is a broad 
remit and the task group will need to agree focussed terms of reference 


[...]
eritage service- reduction in media fund 

RESOLVED: that Cabinet should accept the proposed saving. 

  

CH6 – Library and Heritage service – increase income 

Page 4



 

5 

RESOLVED: that the wording of the savings proposal should amended to show that 
increased use of space for income purposes would not encroach into the library core 
offers such as choice of books. 

  

CH7 – self service libraries at off peak times 

In response to questions, Simon Williams explained that the saving would not be 
achieved until 2017/18 so that different models of service delivery could be piloted 
and that staff are used flexibly to work in any library as required. 

  

CH8 – reduction of homelessness prevention grant 

Panel noted the increased housing demand and the number of people in housing 
need set out in the Merton 2017 report (page 187) and asked whether, in the light of 
these, the proposed saving is realistic. Simon Williams agreed that there was a risk 
that the saving wouldn’t be achieved but that the number of people in temporary 
accommodation is low in Merton and so he considers that the saving is achievable. 

Caroline Holland drew the Panel’s attention to the details on the housing benefit 
expenditure increase and an increase in the number in private sector rented 
accommodation(page 317) and said that there was some flexibility in the budget due 
to an underspend. 

  

CH9 and CH10 – housing needs and enabling 

RESOLVED: to recommend that Cabinet accept these saving proposals. 

  

  
  
Capital programme 
In response to a question about a seeming disparity between figures set out on 
pages 79 and 80, Caroline Holland undertook to check them. 
The Panel noted that the information in Appendix 4 had already been scrutinised and 
so focussed its discussion on Appendix 7 which sets out recent movements in the 
capital programme. Caroline Holland said that, although there is still room for further 
improvement in forecasting capital spend, she is confide
[...]
quired.

Page 54



Client: London Borough of Merton
Scheme: 20 mph Speed Limit and Zones – Interim Monitoring Analysis

Interim Monitoring Analysis
July 2012 Page 34

Assessor

Darren Newbold – MSc, BSc (Hons), MCIHT, MSoRSA
Engineer, TMS Consultancy

Signed ....................................................

Date ....................................................

Checked by:

Robert Cyples - BSc (Hons), MCIHT, MSoRSA
Senior Road Safety Consultant, TMS Consultancy

Signed ....................................................

Date ....................................................

TMS Consultancy
Vanguard Centre
University of Warwick Science Park
Sir William Lyons Road
Coventry
CV4 7EZ

℡ + 44 (0)24 7669 0900
6 + 44 (0)24 7669 0274

* info@tmsconsultancy.co.uk
8 www.tmsconsultancy.co.uk

Page 55



Client: London Borough of Merton
Scheme: 20 mph Speed Limit and Zones – Interim Monitoring Analysis

Interim Monitoring Analysis
July 2012 Page 35

APPENDIX A 

‘Before and After’ Accident Summary Table

Page 56



Client: London Borough of Merton
Scheme: 20 mph Speed Limit and Zones – Interim Monitoring Analysis

Interim Monitoring Analysis
July 2012 Page 36

Page 57



Client: London Borough of Merton
Scheme: 20 mph Speed Limit and Zones – Interim Monitoring Analysis

Interim Monitoring Analysis
July 2012 Page 37

APPENDIX B 

‘Before and After’ Traffic Flow and Vehicle Speed Summary Table

Page 58



Client: London Borough of Merton
Scheme: 20 mph Speed Limit and Zones – Interim Monitoring Analysis

Interim Monitoring Analysis
July 2012 Page 38

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Committee:  Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Panel 

Date:    26 February 2014 
Agenda item:  6 
Wards:  

Subject:   Update on the housing stock transfer to 
Circle Housing Merton Priory 

Lead officer:   Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing 
Lead member:  Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community 

and Culture 
 
Contact offic
[...]
 the council by CHMP.  The summary of the current position is set 
out below. 
 
 

Description Amount £ 
(March 2010 to date) 

Council’s pre- and post-ballot set up costs (One –off) £2,097,970 

Equipment transferred to MPH (One–off) £34,147 

Accommodation related costs (One–off) £16,657 

Fee for continued access to Home Connections (choice 
based lettings system) (Annual) 

£48,383 

Payment for rent arrears (two instalments / year 1) £605,683 

Right To Buy clawback (quarterly when properties sold) £4.2416m 

Payment for service charge arrears £879,378 

Payment for ongoing service charge collection on major 
works schemes due to LBM 

(included in 
 £879k above) 

VAT shelter  £9.1828m 

Rent for 328 London Rd (MTRF office) (4x Quarterly 
payments / year) 

£30,000 

 
A more detailed position can be found at Appendix C.   
 
 

2.5 Major Works / Development Programme 
 

The Development Agreement made at transfer was for CHMP to 
invest £224m in the stock.  As part of this agreement, the Major works 
programme is a commitment to invest £110m in the first 10 years, on 
improving the quality of the housing stock, both internally and 
externally.  The improvement and modernisation programme (meeting 
the Merton Standard) is the single biggest promise in the offer 
document.  
 
As an indication of progress, at the end of December 2013, CHMP 
has invested a total of £60.2m since transfer and reduced non-
decency to 26.9%. 
 
CHMP has made good progress in meeting its commitments to date, 
despite having encountered some performance issues in 2013/14.      
 

Shortly after transfer the responsive repairs contractor in place at the 
point of transfer went into administration and in order to ensure 
continuity of service CHMP utilised an existing contractor within the 
Circle Housing Group as a temporary measure. Circle Housing 
embarked upon a procurement exercise in 2012/13 for a regional 
repairs and maintenance contract that covers three housing 
associations,
[...]
ills 
and Employability Task Group 

Final Report Report Cllr Ray Tindle To submit the draft Final 
Report and 
recommendations of the 
Panels Task Group review of 
adult skills and employability 
to seek endorsement from 
the Panel to forward the 
report and recommendations 
to Cabinet for consideration 
and approval.  

 

P
age 78



26th February 2014 
 

Meeting date – 9th October 2013 

Call In meeting – Merton Priory Homes Regeneration Programme 

 
Meeting date –16th October 2013 

Scrutiny Category Item/issue How Lead member/lead officer Intended outcomes 

Scrutiny Review Sutton and East Surrey 
Water Plan 

Report TBD To enable the Panel to 
comment on the draft Sutton 
and East Surrey Water Plan 

Progress update Town Centre 
Planning/Regeneration  

Presentation James McGinlay To update the Panel on the 
delivery of Regeneration Plans 
for town centre development. 

Scrutiny Review  
 
 

20 mph zones Report TBD To update the Panel on 
Cabinets decision on the 
introduction of more 20 mph 
zones.  

Task Group Update Trees Task Group 
response 

Executive 
Response and 
Action Plan 

Doug Napier For the Panel to be informed 
of the Cabinets decision on 
the recommendations made 
by the Trees Task Group, and 
to note the action plan and 
agree the intervals at which 
progress will be reported 

Performance Monitoring Performance Reporting Verbal Report Cllr Russell Makin To highlight to the Panel any 
items for concern where under 
performance is evident and to 
make any recommendations 
or request information as 
necessary 

Work Programme 2013/14 Draft work programme Schedule Rebecca Redman To identify any items for 
inclusion in the work 
programme or any necessary 
amendments to the schedule 

P
age 79



26th February 2014 
 

Call In Meeting – Mitcham Town centre regeneration – Date to be determined 

 
 
Meeting date –12th November 2013 
 

Scrutiny Category Item/issue How Lead member/lead officer Intended outcomes 

Scrutiny Review Cycling Routes 
(including pavement 
cycling) Mini Holland 
reference 

Report TBD To provide the Panel with a 
briefing on existing and 
proposed cycling provision. 

Pre decision scrutiny Parking (shopping 
parade survey analysis 
and proposals).  

Report Paul Walshe To enable the Panel to 
comment and make any 
recommendations on 
developments to the Parking 
Service prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 

Pre decision scrutiny Business Plan Scrutiny  Report Caroline Holland To enable Members to 
comment on the proposals 

Pre decision scrutiny PVR Street Cleaning Report Cormac Stokes To enable Members to 
comment and make any 
recommendations on the 
outcomes and 
recommendations of the 
PVR of waste management 
prior to consideration by 
Cabinet.  

P
age 80



26th February 2014 
 

Performance Monitoring Executive Response and 
Action Plan – Adult Skills 
and Employability 

Report James McGinlay To provide the Panel with a 
response from Cabinet, 
further to consideration of 
the final report and 
recommendations of the 
adult skills and employability 
task group. To present an 
action plan that can be 
performance managed by 
the Panel to ensure that the 
agreed recommendations 
are implemented and the 
intended outcomes 
delivered upon. 

Performance Monitoring Performance Reporting Verbal Report Cllr Russell Makin To highlight to the Panel any 
items for concern where 
under performance is 
evident and to make any 
recommendations or request 
information as necessary 

Work Programme 2013/14 Draft work programme Schedule Rebecca Redman To identify any items for 
inclusion in the work 
programme or any 
necessary amendments to 
the schedule 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 81



26th February 2014 
 

Meeting date – 9th January 2014  

Pre decision scrutiny Street Lighting 
Replacement 
Programme 

Report Mario Lecordier To make comments on the 
departments proposals and 
make any recommendations 
to Cabinet as appropriate.  

Pre decision scrutiny Draft budget and 
business plan 
[...]
inlay To provide an update on 
developments and progress 
with the councils Mini 
Holland Bid. 

Performance Monitoring Performance Reporting Verbal Report Cllr Russell Makin To highlight to the Panel any 
items for concern where 
under performance is 
evident and to make any 
recommendations or request 
information as necessary 

P
age 83



26th February 2014 
 

Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report – 
Climate Change and the 
Green Deal Task Group  

Report Cllr Russell Makin To present the findings and 
recommendations of the task 
group review into climate 
change and the Green Deal 
to endorse to forward to 
Cabinet for consideration 
and approval.  

Scrutiny Review Topic Suggestions 
2014/15 

Report Rebecca Redman To seek topic suggestions 
from the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panels 2014/15 work 
programme.  

 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2014
	5 Scrutiny Review - 20mph Limits/Zones update
	Scrutiny Review - 20mph Limits/Zones update - Appendix 1
	Scrutiny Review - 20mph Limits/Zones update - Appendix 2

	6 Update on the housing stock transfer to Circle Housing Merton Priory
	9 Work Programme 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
26 FEBRUARY 2014 

(19.15 - 21.45) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Russell Makin (in the Chair), 
Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Samantha George, Councillor Ian Munn, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce and Councillor John Sargeant 
 
 
 

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None. 

 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ray Tindle. Councillor Janice Howard 
attended as a substitute for Councillor Ray Tindle. 

 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2014 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  Panel agreed the Minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Panel agreed to re-order the agenda. 
 
5.  UPDATE ON THE HOUSING STOCK TRANSFER TO CIRCLE HOUSING 

MERTON PRIORY (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Wayne Hainsworth and Pauline Ford gave a presentation which covered 
progress to date on delivering the commitments within the stock transfer form 
Merton Council to Circle Housing Merton Priory (CHMP). The presentation 
was tabled and is available on the councils website.  
 
The presentation covered the following: 

  

•                    Changing environment for the provision and maintenance of social 
housing; 

•                    Achievements to date following the housing stock transfer; 

•                   Commitments in the housing stock transfer that have been delivered on 
to date; 

•                     Outstanding commitments and how they are to be addressed; 

•                     Resident involvement in the design and maintenance of social 
housing; 

•                     Developments to sheltered housing; 

•                     Plans for developing new homes in the borough; 



 

2 

•                     CHMP Regeneration Programme intentions; 

•                     Current and future investment; 

•                     Welfare Reform and support to residents; 

•                     Neighbourhood renewal and initiatives to increase the number of 
residents in employment; and  

•                     Support for better financial management by residents 
  

Councillor Dennis Pearce asked about the number of people supported into 
employment and the possibility of increasing the number in the coming years. 
Wayne Hainsworth stated that CHMP are delivering the programme through 
MTEC with the assistance of a Performance and Reward Grant, this sets out 
clear targets and CHMP have exceeded these since MTEC opened. It was 
also highlighted that many of the people supported have vulnerabilities and / 
or have been long term unemployed and that many clients need a lot of 
support before they are job ready.  
 
The aim is to increase the numbers going into employment and CHMP are 
extending the programmes on offer beyond construction to include customer 
service and health and social care and will continue to invest in this going 
forward.   
 
Councillor Dennis Pearce asked how CHMP intended to increase the number 
of new homes. Pauline Ford explained that Circle Housing have a clear 
development strategy and aim to build 1,250 new homes per annum 
(nationally) and highlighted that Merton was considered to be a key driver 
borough for development. It was highlighted that CHMP have considered all 
opportunities across land in its ownership to increase units and these are 
included within the current programme of garage sites. Land is in short supply 
within the borough and it was highlighted that CHMP and Circle Housing would 
seek support from LBM in its enabling role support aspirations for future 
growth in the borough.  
 
Councillor Janice Howard asked if high income earners occupying social 
housing were an issue. Wayne Hainsworth informed the Panel that this was 
not an issue in Merton and that CHMP has a range of residents in which a high 
proportion of those are struggling financially. It was highlighted that many of its 
residents in receipt of Housing Benefit are actually in employment.  Some 
residents who do have higher levels of income help to create balanced and 
sustainable communities and CHMP work with partners to offer a range of 
future housing options including shared ownership to support future 
aspirations. 
  
Councillor David Dean stated that any new houses needed to have sufficient 
sized rooms. Pauline Ford explained that residents of Circle Housing are 
involved in setting design standards for homes. Also as part of the 
regeneration programme that CHMP are currently consulting on, there will be 
significant involvement of residents in the master planning process. 
  



 

3 

Councillor Samantha George enquired about the timetable for master planning 
for the regeneration programme. Pauline Ford stated that there was a  
procurement process underway for an organisation to undertake this master 
planning with Circle Housing/CHMP. There are a number of factors that would 
determine the timescales and at this stage there is no definitive answer. 

  
Councillor Samantha George asked about repairs and issues with 
performance against response times. Pauline Ford explained that response 
times are in place and vary according to the type of repair required and its 
urgency.   CCH has implemented all the promises and actually now 
undertakes emergency repairs in 4 hours rather than 12 hours. The issue has 
occurred with the IT system and response time starting when the call was 
made or when the repair was logged with the response team as opposed to 
when the job is received by the contractor. There is work being undertaken to 
address these IT issues as well as other activities to deliver continuous 
improvement in this area.  
  
Councillor Samantha George asked about the investment programme and who 
the new contractor for repairs was. Pauline Ford informed the Panel that 
United House Limited were the new planned contractor and that they are a 
reputable family run company which covers a number of social housing 
companies across London and the South East. 
  
Councillor Ian Munn asked for clarification on the number of new houses 
target. Pauline Ford explained that the 1,250 target was based across the 
whole of Circle Housing and re-enforced Circle Housing’s commitment to 
growth within the borough subject to the availability of land. 
  
Councillor Ian Munn asked if CHMP envisaged meeting the 340 new homes 
which were in the borough plan for Merton for this year. Pauline Ford 
explained that this target for housing growth was for the whole borough and 
included the development of private sector homes as well as those in 
development by other social housing providers in the borough. 
  
Councillor Samantha George asked about the right to buy scheme and if 
changes since 2010 benefited CHMP rather than the council. Steve Webb 
explained that changes introduced by the coalition government have increased 
the level of discounts available for people under the ‘Right to Buy’ scheme. 
This has resulted in an increase in sales but a decrease in the capital receipt. 
The biggest beneficiary is the tenant. The council share of the sale is 
significantly less now but there is an increase in sales. The share from the sale 
to CHMP has increased slightly. 
Councillor Samantha George added that there should be a dialogue with 
Future Merton to look at how we can encourage more houses being built in the 
borough.  
  
Councillor Samantha George asked if a copy of CHMP accounts could be 
shared with the Panel. Steve Webb confirmed that this is a public document 
and it can be shared. 



 

4 

  
Councillor David Dean asked what percentage of the sale of a house under 
the ‘Right to Buy’ scheme the council receives. Steve Webb explained that this 
amount varies and is dependent upon the type of property house/ flat, the 
number of bedrooms, the market value and the level of discount. 
  
Councillor Dennis Pearce asked what quality control measures were in place 
for contractors. Pauline Ford explained that CHMP undertakes regular pre and 
post inspections on a sample of properties and all works over a certain value. 
All major works are post inspected and signed off by residents. In addition 
further audits and checks are carried out on statutory works such as Gas 
servicing by external consultants. 
  
Councillor Russell Makin asked if CHMP were setting up their own credit 
union. Pauline Ford explained that the Circle Housing Group are currently 
looking at this but highlighted the priority is to ensure accessibility of these 
services in parts of the group where local provision is not available. It was 
noted that CHMP made a commitment to support the local credit union at the 
point of transfer and this commitment continues. 
  
RESOLVED: Panel noted the presentation. 
  
  

 
6.  VERBAL PRESENTATION - POLICY DEVELOPMENTS  (CONVERTING 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES TO MEET RESIDENTIAL HOUSING NEED) 
(Agenda Item 7) 

 
Please refer to the presentation tabled at the meeting which is available on the 
council’s website.  

James McGinlay presented on the policy developments in the area of housing, 
in particular provisions now available to apply to convert business and 
commercial properties into residential units.  

The presentation covered: 

•                     Government incentives to increase home ownership and reduce 
bureaucracy; 

•                     National Planning Policy Framework 2012 aims to significantly boost 
the supply of housing via development plans on viable sites meeting 
an “objectively assessed housing need”. 

•                     Absence of need for planning permission as a result of this framework 
which is problematic in that no design standards, space standards, or 
support for necessary local infrastructure etc, have to be captured in 
an application 

•                     The scheme to convert commercial into residential was introduced in 
May 2013 with the stipulation tat homes must be built by May 2016 



 

5 

•                     Applications must receive ‘prior approval’ 

•                     DCLG refused Merton’s request for exempting Wimbledon town 
centre and the main industrial estates to seek planning permission if 
they want to convert to residential with effect from April 2015 

•                     This scheme is being monitored with the Mayor of London to 
determine the impact on London’s economy. Officers are examining 
where this might affect Merton 

  
Councillor Andrew Judge stated that Cabinet oppose this scheme due to its 
negative impact on businesses in the borough, including those that want their 
premises to grow. Both employment and business activity will be lost through 
this and some businesses have already been told by landlords that their lease 
will not continue. Article 4 will allow the council to push for a change in policy 
in this area. 
  
Councillor David Dean stated that he did not support the policy and asked if t 
would end in 2016. James McGinlay confirmed that this was a probationary 
period and it wasn’t clear as yet if this would be extended beyond 2016.  

Councillor Ian Munn stated that he was appalled by the prior application 
regulations and was pleased that officers were trying to resist this scheme. 
Councillor Ian Munn added that it was disappointing that the council had to 
wait until 2015 before it was able to issue Article 4. 
  
Councillor David Dean added that we need to avoid building on land that will 
generate employment opportunities.  
Councillor Samantha George asked if officers had been able to determine why 
Merton is among the highest number of applicants in London. Given that 17 of 
the 36 applications made were refused by the council, Merton does have some 
power in this situation. 

  
James McGinlay confirmed that this 3 year period of the scheme introduced a 
number of measures and it is too early to evaluate these yet. Merton has a 
good offer which is perhaps why we have had a significant volume of 
applications. However, the majority of the 36 applications have been refused o 
the grounds that there was poor conditions on site or due to the impact on 
infrastructure and transport. However, developers have gone away to address 
these issues and have made a further application.  

Councillor Ian Munn asked a question about Brook House and James 
McGinlay committed to providing a response outside the meeting via email.  
  
Councillor Janice Howard highlighted that the offices near Home base in 
Wimbledon Park were vacant for some time and had attracted vandalism. 
They have now been transformed into housing and this has had a positive 
effect.  

  



 

6 

James McGinlay said that the council didn’t seek blanket exemption given that 
some vacant buildings could be used for housing and be of benefit to the 
area.  

RESOLVED: Panel noted the report. 

7.  SCRUTINY REVIEW - 20MPH LIMITS/ZONES UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Chris Lee introduced the report. The data reflects the mix of 20mph zones and 
limits that the borough has which can include signage and physical traffic 
calming measures. It is timely now to start carrying out a more up to date piece 
of work in this area. 
  
Chris Lee added that the police do not have the capacity to enforce these 
limits and the case for enforcement sadly relies on the number of fatalities in 
the area. 3 other authorities have rolled out blanket 20 mph schemes. For 
example, Islington has rolled out a scheme which covers 22% of their roads. 
This involved a £1.6 million investment.  
  
Chris Lee explained that, given some of Merton’s schemes were implemented 
5 years ago, it is only now that an appropriate period of time has passed to 
gather new data and make an evaluation. 
Councillor John Sargeant stated that there was an absence of data that would 
enable the Panel to comment on the feasibility or necessity of 20mph zones 
and limits in the borough, in line with the earlier council motion of November 
2012.  
  
Councillor Dennis Pearce noted that there could be an increase in resident 
complaints if zones or limits were introduced and traffic took alternative routes 
to avoid these measures. 

  
Councillor Janice Howard commented on the number of drivers that ignore 
20mph zones that just display signage and that physical traffic calming 
measures were required. Also this needed to be approached on a street by 
street basis.  
  
Councillor Ian Munn added that there was not sufficient data to make a 
decision on if and where 20mph zones and limits should be put in place.  
  
Councillor Samantha George asked when the data needed would be available. 
Also that benchmarking should be undertaken by contacting Islington and 
Portsmouth.  
  
Councillor Andrew Judge explained that data didn’t exist at the national level 
and that the effectiveness of these zones and limits needs to be considered on 
a case by case basis.  
  
Councillor David Dean added that all side roads should be 20mph limits. 
  



 

7 

Councillor Andrew Judge stated that he was happy to bring back information 
and data when available to enable the Panel to comment. There is also a 
programme of road resurfacing and the council could look at traffic calming 
measures alongside this.  

  
Chris Lee apologised for the lack of progress against the council motion and 
that data could b collected in 2014 to enable the council to look at where 
20mph zones and limits may best be implemented.  
  
RESOLVED:  Panel noted the report.  

  
 
8.  PERFORMANCE REPORT - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Chris Lee presented the performance information. Councillor Russell Makin 
asked that any questions be raised outside the meeting via Rebecca Redman 
and sent to Chris Lee to respond via email.  

  
RESOLVED: Panel noted the information tabled. 
  

 
9.  WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 (Agenda Item 9) 

 
RESOLVED: Panel noted the work programme. 
  

 


